

Assistant Commissioner for Patents RECOI Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231 04-24-2000

ARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

		3.28.00 10	13	30	643	ey Docket No	. <u>105856</u>
		To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please re	cord	the a	ttached origi	nal document or copy th	ercof.
1.	Α.	Name of conveying parties: Toru INOUE Shigcki TANEMURA	2.	A.	TDK COR	address of receiving par LPORATION ONBASHI 1-CHOME, O IAPAN	
	В.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
3.	Α.	Nature of conveyance:		B.	Additional	l name(s) & address(es) : □Yes ⊠	
	Ø	Assignment					
		Security Agreement					
		Other					
	В.	Execution Date: March 17, 2000					
4.	Α.	If this document is being filed together with a new app	licati	on, th	e execution	date of the application is	: March 17, 2000
	B.	Patent Application No.(s)		C.	Patent No.	(s)	
14		5366/3 Additional numbers att	ache	1 7 []Yes ⊠ N	0	
5.	Nan con	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6.	Tot	al number o	f applications and patent	s involved: 1
	Na	me: James A. Oliff	7.	A.	Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>4</u>	0.00
				B.	Enclosed (Check No. <u>107393</u>	
	Ad	idress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	8.			payment or charge any ut number 15-0461.	inderpayment to
9.	To	tement and signature. the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document,	ation	is tri	ue and corre	ct and any attached copy	is a true copy of
	Jan The	nes A. Olif Registration No. 27,075 Imas J. Pardini Registration No. 30,411			Date	e: March 28, 2000	
SHABA:		•	inclu	ding c	over sheet, s	attachments, and docume	nt: <u>2</u>
<u> </u>		40.00 UP)					****

04/24/2000 01 FC:581

> **PATENT** REEL: 010711 FRAME: 0749



4	CCT	CININ	MENT

-8)	Iosert	(2)	Shigeki	TANEMURA,	(6)		
• •	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)			(7)		
	•••••••••••	(4)			(8)		
		• •	h of the undersig	of the sum of one d	lollar (Si.00) and	other good and valuable gn, and hereby does assi	consideration paid gn, transfer and set
	Insert Name of	(9)		TDK CORP	ORATION		
) }	Assignee Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	13-1. Ni			o-Ku, Tokyo,	Japan
	•	the en	tire right, title a tion, and in all a onal, continuations and reexamin	nd interest for the Un pplications for paten on, substitute, and re- ation certificates tha	nited States of An it including any an issue application(it may be granted	successors, assigns and I nerica as defined in 35 t and all provisional, non- s), and all Letters Paten on the invention known	J.S.C. §100, in the provisional, t, extensions, as
I)	Insert	(11)	A THIN F	'ILM MAGNETI	C HEAD AND	A METHOD FOR	FORMING
•	Identification such as Title, Case		A PROTEC	TIVE FILM O	F THE MAGN	ETIC HEAD	
	Number, or Foreign Application Number		ney Docket No.				
		for wi	nich the undersigen date herewith	ned has (have) exec or	uted an application	on for patent in the Unite	ed States of Americ
)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on	March 17			
)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application	on Serial Number			
	Identification for filed applications	filed					
app Assi	Each undersigned agree applications for the inventicions and patents as the Assigned agree lication or continuation or continuation or continuation or continuation.	es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain	oute all papers ne y patent(s) issuit deem necessary oute all papers ne nereof, or any pa- ing evidence and	ng thereon, and also cessary in connectic tent or reissue appli d going forward with and documents and ne	on with any interfection based there is such interference in form any act wh	erence which may be de son, for the invention, as t. ich may be necessary in	clared concerning nd to cooperate with
app Assi ms (xami ultin ire ir	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or c ignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth- g from said application(s) to therest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and h	es to execon, and arignee may es to exec division of in obtain es to exec ional Cor es to perfuired State orizes and that he had the h	nute all papers no y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary unter all papers no nereof, or any paing evidence and unter all papers are evention for Protorm all affirmatis a patent to the A ir equests the Co Assignee, as As so not executed, nuccessors, assigneed as A saigneed as A saign	cessary in connections thereon, and also coessary in connection that or reissue applied going forward with a documents and pection of Industrial I we acts which may basignee. Description of Pates is the control of the center and will not execute the same legal representations and legal representations.	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act where the control of the	erence which may be de son, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confire and all Letters Patents of nants that he has full rig in conflict herewith, an	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the diagrees that this not further
app Assi ms (cami ultin ire ir ignm	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agre- lication or continuation or c ignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agre- provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre- ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth g from said application(s) to the terest herein assigned, and nent is binding on him and it 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessar- tion of this document.	es to execon, and arrigace may es to executivision if in obtain in obtain es to executional Cores to perfuired State orizes and that he had the heart of the said that he had the perfus or desired or desired State or desired Sta	nute all papers ne y patent(s) issui of deem necessary uter all papers ne nereof, or any pa ing evidence an uter all papers ar evention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the di requests the Co Assignee, as As as not executed, successors, assig the firm of OLII able in order to co	cessary in connections thereon, and also yeessary in connection that or reissue applied going forward with documents and pection of Industrial laws acts which may basignee. Description of the control of Paters and will not execute the sand legal representations and legal representations and legal representations.	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act where the control of the	erence which may be de con, for the invention, as ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confirm and all Letters Patents of mants that he has full rig in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a lates Patent and Tradem	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the diagrees that this any further
app Assi ms (cami titin ire ir ignm	applications for the inventic tions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrelication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author from said application(s) the terest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and the cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, exect	es to execon, and arrignee may se to executive in obtain es to executional Cores to perfeited State orizes and that he has heirs, by grants y or desiruted by titted b	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary aute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as As as not executed, successors, assignte firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned	ceessary in connection generous and also years and consecutive tent or reissue applied going forward with additional and documents and pection of Industrial leasts which may be acts which may be assignee. The control of the cutter is and will not execute and will not execute as and legal represers & Berridge, plecomply with the rule on the date(s) oppo	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act whe Property or similar to recessary to obtain to issue any arrinterest, and cover, any agreements nutives. The power to insist of the United State and cover the united State and cover the the undersignative state	erence which may be de con, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confirm and all Letters Patents of mants that he has full rig in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a lates Patent and Tradem	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for
app Assi ms c cami ultin re ir ignm ntific ords	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agre- lication or continuation or c ignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agre- provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre- ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth g from said application(s) to the terest herein assigned, and nent is binding on him and it 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessar- tion of this document.	es to execon, and arrignee may se to executive in obtain es to executional Cores to perfeited State orizes and that he has heirs, by grants y or desiruted by titted b	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary aute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as As as not executed, successors, assignte firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned	cessary in connections thereon, and also yeessary in connection that or reissue applied going forward with documents and pection of Industrial laws acts which may basignee. Description of the control of Paters and will not execute the sand legal representations and legal representations and legal representations.	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act whe Property or similar to recessary to obtain to issue any arrinterest, and cover, any agreements nutives. The power to insist of the United State and cover the united State and cover the the undersignative state	erence which may be de con, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confirm and all Letters Patents of nants that he has full rig in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a lates Patent and Tradem med un me(s).	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for
app Assi ms (cami ultin re ir ignn tifi ords	applications for the inventic tions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrelication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author from said application(s) the terest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and the cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, exect	es to execon, and arrignee may se to executive in obtain es to executional Cores to perfeited State orizes and that he has heirs, by grants y or desiruted by titted b	nute all papers nervy pattent(s) issuit of deem necessary unter all papers ne nereof, or any paing evidence and unter all papers are evention for Protorm all affirmatics patent to the Additional papers are pattent of the papers are pattent of the papers are pattent of the papers are papers. So not executed, successors, assignte firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned.	ceessary in connection general decessary in connectic tent or reissue applied going forward with did documents and pection of Industrial ive acts which may be assignee. In the control of the critic and will not execute and will not execute first a Berridge, PLC comply with the rule on the date(s) opponent or Signature	on with any interfication based there a such interference from any act whe Property or similar to encessary to obtain to issue any arinterest, and cover, any agreements matives. The United State the undersignate the undersignament of the Cover of the United State the undersignament of the Cover of the C	erence which may be de- con, for the invention, as- ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confir- and all Letters Patents of nants that he has full rig in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a ates Patent and Tradem med name(s). TNOUE	colared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL)
app Assi ms (cami altin re ir ignm tificords	applications for the inventic tions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agrelication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreer provisions of the Internation agrant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned author from said application(s) the terest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and the cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, exect	es to execute, and arignee may est to execute the set to execute the s	nute all papers ne y patent(s) issui o deem necessary ute all papers ne nereof, or any pa ing evidence an ute all papers are vention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the it requests the Co Assignee, as Ass not executed, successors, assig the firm of OLD able in order to other inventions and inve	ceessary in connection general decessary in connectic tent or reissue applied going forward with did documents and pection of Industrial ive acts which may be assignee. In the control of the critic and will not execute and will not execute first a Berridge, PLC comply with the rule on the date(s) opponent or Signature	on with any interfication based there a such interference from any act whe Property or similar to encessary to obtain to issue any arinterest, and cover, any agreements matives. The United State the undersignate the undersignament of the Cover of the United State the undersignament of the Cover of the C	erence which may be decon, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confirmants that he has full right in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment at the same of the	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL)
app Assi ms (cami ultin re ir gnn ntific orda	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or cignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth g from said application(s) to the terein assigned, and tent is binding on him and 6 (6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessarition of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee may se to execute the second constant of the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had th	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary ute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are vention for Protorm all affirmations patent to the Assignee, as As as not executed, successors, assignee the firm of OLM able in order to the undersigned lave.	ceessary in connection general decessary in connectic tent or reissue applied going forward with did documents and pection of Industrial ive acts which may be assignee. In the control of the critic and will not execute and will not execute first a Berridge, PLC comply with the rule on the date(s) opponent or Signature	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act where the property or similar to recessary to obtain to to issue any arrinterest, and cover, any agreements natives. The power to insist of the United State and cover the United State and cover the power to insist of the United State and Cover the State and Cover the State and Cover the United State	erence which may be decided. From the invention, as it is con, for the invention, as it is may be necessary in a greements. The tain, maintain or confirmed all Letters Patents of mants that he has full right in conflict herewith, an eart on this assignment a lates Patent and Tradem med mame(s). INOUE [Clouder: TaneMURA]	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
app Assi ms (cami ultin ire ir ignm ntific orda	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authorities therein assigned, and tent is binding on him and h 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessarition of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000 March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee may se to execute the second constant of the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had the second constant of the said that he had th	nute all papers ne y patent(s) issui of deem necessary unte all papers ne nereof, or any paing evidence anute all papers ne vention for Protorm all affirmati so patent to the A si queests the CA Assignee, as As as not executed, successors, assignee the firm of OLM able in order to the undersigned Investignee Investig	cessary in connecticing thereon, and also y. cessary in connecticitient or reissue applied going forward with discounties and pection of Industrial in years and examination of Paters and will not execute and will not execute and all gal represented by the comply with the rule on the date(s) opponentor Signature	on with any interfication based there a such interference form any act where the property or similar to recessary to obtain to to issue any arrinterest, and cover, any agreements natives. The power to insist of the United State and cover the United State and cover the power to insist of the United State and Cover the State and Cover the State and Cover the United State	erence which may be decon, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in r agreements. tain, maintain or confirmants that he has full right in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment at the same of the	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
appp Assims (camiline irriging intificords te te te te te te te te	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation of the Internation agrant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authorities therein assigned, and tent is binding on him and h 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessarition of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000 March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee may se to execute the second constant of	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary ute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce of the firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned Investigated Investigat	ceessary in connection generous and also years and years and years and years which may be action of Industrial years which may be acts which may be assignee of the entire and will not execute mand will not execute fine and will not execute fine and years and legal represent a BERRIDGE, PLOOMPLY with the rule on the date(s) oppositor Signature antor Sign	on with any interfaceation based there a such interference from any act where the such interference from any act with the property or similar to increasary to obtain to issue any arguments, and cover, any agreements matives. It is to the power to insist of the United State of the United State of the United State of the undersignated from Toru	erence which may be decided. From the invention, as it is con, for the invention, as it is may be necessary in a greements. The tain, maintain or confirmed all Letters Patents of mants that he has full right in conflict herewith, an eart on this assignment a lates Patent and Tradem med mame(s). INOUE [Clouder: TaneMURA]	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
Assi Assi ims (exami ultin ire ir igni ntific orda te te te te	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation of the Internation of the Internation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authoriterest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and the Continuation of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000 March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee mass to execute the second constance to execute the second constance that the said that he had the second constance to the said that he had the second constance that the said that the s	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary unte all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and unte all papers are evention for Protorm all affirmatics patent to the Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce and the firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned linve lave lave lave lave lave lave lave la	ceessary in connection generous and also years and legal represent a years and legal represent a years and	on with any interfaceation based there a such interference from any act whe Property or similar to encessary to obtain to issue any arinterest, and cover, any agreements matives. The power to insist of the United State of the	erence which may be decord, for the invention, as to the invention, as to the may be necessary in a greements. The stain, maintain or confirmed all Letters Patents of nants that he has full right in conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a ates Patent and Tradem and Baue(s). INOUE (CASIMURA	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
Assisions (Assistante in Assistante in Assis	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation of the Internation of the Internation a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authoriterest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and het is b	es to execute, and arignee may se to execute the second constant of	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary ute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce of the firm of OLU able in order to the undersigned Investigate I	ceessary in connection generous and also y. Coessary in connection that the ceessary in connection of the ceessary in connection of relissue applied going forward with documents and pection of Industrial is yearts which may be assigned. The ceessary is the ceessary in contract of Paters and will not execute and will not execute and will not execute the sand legal represers & Berridge, plecomply with the rule on the date(s) oppositor Signature anter Signature	on with any interfection based there is such interference from any act where the such interference from any act with the interference from any act with the interest, and cover, any agreements interest, and cover, any agreements intalives. The power to insist of the United State of the United State of the United State of the State of the United	erence which may be decord, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in ragreements. Italin, maintain or confirm and all Letters Patents of mants that he has full rigin conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a attes Patent and Tradem med name(s). INOUE [Clouder 1.]	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with a by reissue or the United States that to convey the diagrees that this ny further ark Office for (SEAL)
Assisions (Assisions) Assisions (Assisions) (Assisions	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or c ignee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned auth g from said application(s) to therest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and t 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessar- tion of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000 March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee may so to execute the solutions of the solution of the said that he had been as to grants and the solution of the said that he had been as the said that he had bee	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary ute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce of the firm of OLU able in order to deem of the undersigned laver	cessary in connectic ng thereon, and also y. ceessary in connectic tent or reissue applied going forward with discounties and pection of Industrial ly ve acts which may bassignee. Commissioner of Paters and will not execute and will not execute and legal represent & Berridge, P.C. comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the	on with any interference of a such interference of a such interference of the such interference of the such interference of the such interference of the such interest, and cover, any agreements interest, and cover, any agreements of the united State of the united St	erence which may be decord, for the invention, as it invention in a series of the ser	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL)
plicate y app Assi Assi exami exami tire ir signm entific corda ate ate ate ate ate ate ate ate	applications for the inventic ions and patents as the Assi 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or continuation or continuation or continuation or continuation or grate in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned authorities therein assigned, and the interest herein assigned, and tent is binding on him and h 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessarition of this document. In witness whereof, exect March 17, 2000 March 17, 2000	es to execute, and arignee may est to execute the set to execute the s	nute all papers not y patent(s) issuit of deem necessary ute all papers not nereof, or any paing evidence and ute all papers are twention for Protorm all affirmati is patent to the Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce, as Assignce of the firm of OLU able in order to deem of the undersigned laver	cessary in connectic ng thereon, and also y. ceessary in connectic tent or reissue applied going forward with discounties and pection of Industrial ly ve acts which may bassignee. Commissioner of Paters and will not execute and will not execute and legal represent & Berridge, P.C. comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the comply with the rule on the date(s) opposite of the	on with any interference of a such interference of a such interference of the such interference of the such interference of the such interference of the such interest, and cover, any agreements interest, and cover, any agreements of the united State of the united St	erence which may be decord, for the invention, as e. ich may be necessary in ragreements. Italin, maintain or confirm and all Letters Patents of mants that he has full rigin conflict herewith, an ert on this assignment a attes Patent and Tradem med name(s). INOUE [Clouder 1.]	clared concerning and to cooperate with connection with an by reissue or the United States that to convey the dagrees that this any further ark Office for (SEAL)

RECORDED: 03/28/2000

PATENT REEL: 010711 FRAME: 0750